



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NATHAN BRICK ) No. 311,2020  
)  
Plaintiff Below-Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) Court Below: Court of Chancery of the  
) State of Delaware  
) C.A. No.: 2020-0254-KSJM  
THE RETROFIT SOURCES, LLC, )  
TRS HOLDCO, LLC and TRS )  
MANAGEMENT, LLC., )  
)  
Defendants Below-Appellees )

**PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLANT  
NATHAN BRICK'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF**

OFFIT KURMAN, P.A.  
Charles A. McCauley III (#4738)  
222 Delaware Avenue  
Suite 1105  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(267) 338-1381  
cmccauley@offitkurman.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellant, Nathan Brick*

OF COUNSEL:

MEYERS ROMAN FRIEDBERG & LEWIS  
Alan G. Ross, Of Counsel  
28601 Chagrin Boulevard, Suite 600  
Cleveland, OH 44122  
(216) 831-0042  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellant, Nathan Brick*

Dated: December 22, 2020  
December 28, 2020 (Corrected Brief Filed)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 6   |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY NOT GRANTING<br>BRICK INDEMNIFICATION AS A BOARD MEMBER.....  | 6   |
| A. Section 29 U.S.C. Section 1591 Makes Board Members<br>Personally Liable for Violations of the U.S. Customs Laws.....   | 6   |
| B. The Prior Disclosure Proceedings Triggered Brick’s Right<br>To Indemnification. ....   | 9   |
| 1. It is Reasonable To Believe the Prior Disclosure Will<br>Result in Fines. ....   | 9   |
| 2. Section 4.1 Makes Board Members Responsible for<br>Compliance with Customs Laws.....   | 11  |
| II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY NOT APPLYING<br>SECTIONS 11.1 AND 11.2 OF THE HOLDCO AGREEMENT. ....   | 14  |
| A. The Court of Chancery Erred in Not Ascribing Any Meaning<br>to Good Faith Reliance or the Contractual Standards that<br>Govern its Exercise.....   | 14  |
| B. Section 11.1 and 11.2 Mean That Where a Covered<br>Person Shows Good Faith Reliance They are Entitled to<br>Indemnification.....   | 14  |
| C. Where There is Any Inconsistency Between a Specific<br>and General Term of a Contract, the Specific Provision<br>Controls. ....  | 16  |
| D. Appellee’s Attempt to Revoke Brick’s Right to Indemnification<br>is Solely Based Upon its Assertion that Brick Engaged in<br>Excluded Misconduct not Because They Exercised Discretion. .... | 18  |
| E. The Evidence Demonstrates Brick had Good Faith Reliance<br>and Therefore is Entitled to Indemnification as an Officer.....   | 19  |
| III. APPELLEES ARE EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM RELYING<br>ON THEIR JOINT RESOLUTION TO DENY BRICK<br>INDEMNIFICATION.....   | 22  |

IV. APPELLEE’S ARGUMENTS AND THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S  
DECISION ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY ADMISSIBLE OR  
RELIABLE EVIDENCE. ....23

V. BRICK IS NOT OBLIGATED TO POST SECURITY OR OTHER  
UNDERTAKING BECAUSE HE IS ENTITLED TO  
INDEMNIFICATION.....25

VI. BRICK IS ENTITLED TO ADVANCEMENT ON APPELLEE’S  
THREAT TO SUE HIM ON THE \$400,000 CLAIM. ....26

CONCLUSION .....27

ATTACHMENTS:

- Certificate of Compliance
- Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Branin v Stein Roe Investment Counsel</i><br>2014 WL 2961084 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014) .....        | 22             |
| <i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. U. S.</i><br>318 U.S. 363 (1943) .....                                     | 2              |
| <i>DCV Holdings v. ConAgra, Inc.</i><br>889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....                                | 17             |
| <i>Donahue v. Corning</i><br>949 A.2d 574 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....                                       | 26             |
| <i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp,</i><br>991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....                                   | 14, 17, 18     |
| <i>Homestore v. Tafeen,</i><br>888 A2d 204 (Del. 2005) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Meyers v. Quiz-DIA, LLC, No. 9878-VCL,</i><br>2017 Del. Ch. Lexis 96 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2017) ..... | 9, 10, 11      |
| <i>U.S. v. Sterling Footware, Inc.,</i><br>279 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017) .....          | 6              |
| <i>U.S. v. Trek Leather,</i><br>767 F.3d 1288.12 (Fed Cir. 2014) .....                                | 1, 6           |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 19 U.S.C. §1591 .....   | 2              |
| 19 U.S.C. §1592 .....   | 1              |
| 29 U.S.C. §1591 .....   | 6              |
| 29 U.S.C. §1592 .....   | 6, 7           |
| 19 C.F.R. §162.74 .....   | 1              |
| <br><b>Rules</b>  |                |
| Ct. Ch. Rule 56 .....   | 23             |
